

Case No. 12-35392

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES COURTNEY; CLIFFORD COURNEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEFFREY GOLTZ, chairman and commissioner; PATRICK OSHIE,
commissioner; PHILIP JONES, commissioner, in their official capacity as officers
and members of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission; DAVID
DANNER, in his official capacity as executive director of the Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Washington at Spokane

The Honorable Thomas O. Rice
United States District Court Judge
Case No. 2:11-cv-00401

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Michael Bindas, WSBA No. 31590
Jeanette Petersen, WSBA No. 28299
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 341-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
	A. Lake Chelan.....	4
	B. Ferry Regulation On Lake Chelan	5
	C. Consequence Of The PCN Requirement.....	8
	D. The Courtneys’ Efforts To Provide An Alternative Service.....	9
E.	The Present Action	13
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
VII.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
VIII.	ARGUMENT.....	16
	A. The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Courtneys’ Claim Regarding A Public Ferry	16
	1. <i>Slaughter-House</i> Held That The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Protects The “Right To Use The Navigable Waters of the United States”	16
	2. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Protects Economic Rights That Derive From National Citizenship	19

- a. *Slaughter-House* Makes Clear The Privileges or Immunities Clause Was Concerned With Economic Rights20
- b. The History Of The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Supports *Slaughter-House*'s Recognition That The Clause Protects Economic Rights.....23
- c. Post-*Slaughter-House* Decisions Make Clear That The Clause Protects Economic Rights.....31
- 3. The Right To Use The Navigable Waters Of The United States Includes Using Them To Operate A Ferry33
 - a. *Slaughter-House* Did Not “Tacitly Approve” Of Exclusive Ferry Franchises.....34
 - b. The Unique, Federal Nature Of The Navigable Waters Of The United States Nationalizes The Right To Operate A Ferry On Them.....37
 - c. The Right to Use The Navigable Waters Of The United States, Including To Operate Ferries, Was A Significant Economic Right For The Freedmen.....40
- B. The District Court Erroneously Dismissed the Courtneys’ Second Claim42
 - 1. There is No “Uncertainty” Regarding The WUTC’s Certificate Requirement43
 - 2. The Courtneys Have Standing For Their Second Claim47
 - 3. The Courtneys’ Second Claim Is Ripe52
 - 4. The District Court Improperly Applied *Pullman* Abstention To The Courtneys’ Second Claim54
 - a. The Courtneys’ Claim Does Not Touch A Sensitive Area Of Social Policy55

b.	Federal Constitutional Adjudication Would Not Be Avoided By A State Ruling	56
c.	There Is No Uncertainty Regarding State Law	57
IX.	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Aguayo v. U.S. Bank,
653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011)15

Aleknagik Natives Ltd. v. Andrus,
648 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1980)54

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....51

Am. West Airlines v. GPA Group, Inc.,
877 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1989)51

Anderson v. United States,
269 Fed. 65 (9th Cir. 1920)32

Anonymous,
(1750) 1 Vesey 476 (Ch.)38

Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Maryland,
88 U.S. 456 (1874).....37

Baur v. Veneman,
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)49

Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman,
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)52

Canton v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81,
498 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1974)54

City of Sault Ste. Marie v. International Transit Company,
234 U.S. 333 (1914).....36

Coeur D’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond,
384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004)18

Columbia Basin Apt. Ass’n v. City of Pasco,
268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)55

Craigmiles v. Giles,
110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000) 28-29

Crutcher v. Kentucky,
141 U.S. 47 (1891).....37

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970).....32

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....51

Edwards v. California,
314 U.S. 160 (1941).....19, 32, 51

Engblom v. Carey,
677 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1982)18

Ethridge v. Harbor House Restaurant,
861 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1988)1

Fair v. E.P.A.,
795 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1986)50

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1987).....53

Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi,
302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002)55, 56, 57

Gloucester Ferry Company v. Pennsylvania,
114 U.S. 196 (1885).....36

Gobel v. Maricopa Cnty.,
867 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1989)51

Guatay Christian Fellowship v. Cnty. of San Diego,
670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)15

Heath v. Cleary,
708 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1983)54

Hoehne v. County of San Benito,
870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989)54

Hoffman v. Hunt,
845 F. Supp. 340 (W.D.N.C. 1994)..... 56-57, 58

Huse v. Glover,
119 U.S. 543 (1886).....38

Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....39

In re Tippett,
542 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2008)17

*Kitsap Cnty. Transportation Company v. Manitou Beach-Agate Pass Ferry
Association*, 30 P.2d 233 (Wash. 1934)46, 48, 57

Lake Carriers Ass’n. v. MacMullan,
406 U.S. 498 (1972)57

Levine v. Vilsack,
587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir 2009)15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....47

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964).....40

Mayor of Vidalia v. McNeely,
274 U.S. 676 (1927).....36

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 24-25, 30

McDonald v. Irby,
 445 P.2d 192 (Wash. 1968)46, 47, 48, 57

Nixon v. United States,
 289 F. 177 (9th Cir. 1923)32

Pacific Capital Ban, N.A. v. Connecticut,
 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008)49

Parker v. District of Columbia,
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....51

Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents,
 457 U.S. 496 (1981).....53

Pearl Investment Co. v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,
 774 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1985) 57-58

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
 485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 48-49

People ex rel. Penn. R.R. Co. v. Knight,
 64 N.E. 152 (N.Y. 1902) 37-38

Peru v. Barrett,
 60 A. 968 (Me. 1905)46

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.,
 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....*passim*

Saenz v. Roe,
 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 17-18, 22, 31

San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno,
 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)50

Santa Fe Land Improvement Co. v. City of Chula Vista,
596 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1979)55

Shelter Creek Dev. Corp. v. City of Oxnard,
838 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1988)53

Slaughter-House Cases,
83 U.S. 36 (1873).....*passim*

Smelt v. County of Orange,
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) 15-16

Stoinoff v. Montana,
695 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1983)49

The Gravesend Case,
(1612) 123 Eng. Rep. 883 (C.P.); 2 Brownl. & Golds 17738

Twining v. New Jersey,
211 U.S. 78 (1908).....40

United States v. Buehler,
793 F. Supp. 971 (E.D. Wash. 1992).....39

United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Co.,
229 U.S. 63 (1913).....38

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1875).....32

United States v. Montero-Camargo,
208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)18

United States v. Price,
383 U.S. 787 (1966).....32

United States v. Waddell,
112 U.S. 76 (1884).....32

Warth v. Seldin,

422 U.S. 490 (1975)51

Williams v. City of New Orleans,
729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984)31

Williamson Cnty. Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 53-54

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 90a-139

18 U.S.C. § 24132

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201–02 3

42 U.S.C. § 19833, 13

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)26

Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07..... 7

Wash. Admin. Code § 480-51-040(1) 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.92.020.....50

Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.240(7) 11, 44, 53

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.04.385.....50

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.04.390.....50

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.04.510..... 44-45

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.010(1).....6, 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.020.....7

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.050.....50

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.051.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights* 162 (Yale U. Press 1998)26, 30

Alfred Avins, *The Right to Work and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding*, 18 Labor L.J. 15 (1967)22, 28, 29

Aremona G. Bennett, *Phantom Freedom: Official Acceptance of Violence to Personal Security and Subversion of Proprietary Right and Ambitions Following Emancipation, 1865-1910*, 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 439 (1994)..... 23-24

Clark M. Neily, III & Robert J. McNamara, *Getting Beyond Guns: Context for the Coming Debate over Privileges or Immunities*, 14 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 15 (2009) 24, 27-28

David Bernstein, *The Law and Economics of Post-Civil War Restrictions on Interstate Migration by African Americans*, 76 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (1998)23

David E. Ho, *Dodging a Bullet: McDonald v. City of Chicago and the Limits of Progressive Originalism*, 19 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 369 (2010).....31

David Hardy, *Original Popular Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-68*, 30 Whittier L. Rev. 695 (2009) 29-30

David S. Cecelski, *The Waterman’s Song* (2001)41, 42

Dylan C. Penningroth, *The Claims of Kinfolk* (2003)40

Ferryman Champion New Senate Measure,
Seattle Daily Times, Mar. 1, 19276

Gregory L. Padgett, *Racially-Motivated Violence and Intimidation:
Inadequate State Enforcement and Federal Civil Rights Remedies*,
75 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 103 (1984)..... 32-33

Henry A. Orphys, *Public Use and Regulation of Artificial Waterways*,
5 Tulane Maritime L.J. 259 (1980)39

James E. Bond, *The Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in
Illinois, Ohio, and Pennsylvania*, 18 Akron L. Rev. 435 (1985) 30-31

Jeffrey Rosen, *Textualism and the Civil War Amendment:
Translating the Privileges or Immunities Clause*, 66 Geo.
Wash. L. Rev. 1241 (1998).....23

Jessica E. Hacker, *The Return to Lochnerism? The Revival of
Economic Liberties from David to Goliath*,
52 DePaul L. Rev. 675 (2002).....32

Kenyon D. Bunch, *The Original Understanding of the Privileges
and Immunities Clause*, 10 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 321(2000)29

Kevin Christopher Newsom, *Setting Incorporationism Straight:
A Reinterpretation of the Slaughter-House Cases*,
109 Yale L. J. 643 (2000)26

Martha B. Katz-Hyman & Kym S. Rice, *World of a Slave* (2011)41, 42

Melvin Patrick Ely, *Israel on the Appomattox* (2004).....41, 42

Michael Kent Curtis, *No State Shall Abridge*, 35 (Duke Univ. Press 1986).....24

President Andrew Johnson, Veto of the Civil Rights Bill
(Mar. 27, 1866)27

Raoul Berger, <i>Government by Judiciary: The Transformation of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> 30 (2d ed. 1997)	28
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H. R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	25-26
<i>Resurrecting Economic Rights: The Doctrine of Economic Due Process Reconsidered</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1363 (1990)	28
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chapman L. Rev. 207 (2003)	26
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, <i>Appropriateness of Rate and Service Regulation of Commercial Ferries Operating on Lake Chelan</i> (Jan. 14, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
39 Cong. Globe, 1st Sess. 322 (Jan. 19, 1866)	26-27
39 Cong. Globe, 1st Sess. 517 (Jan. 30, 1866)	24
39 Cong. Globe, 1st Sess. 1679-81 (Mar. 27, 1866)	27
39 Cong. Globe, 1st Sess. 1833 (Apr. 7, 1866)	27
39 Cong. Globe, 1st Sess. 2765-66 (May 23, 1866)	29
